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AN ACT TO PROVIDE A CONTRIBUTORY DEATH BENEFIT FOR RETIRED 

MEMBERS OF THE TEACHERS' AND STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT 
SYSTEM, THE LEGISLATIVE RETIREMENT SYSTEM, THE 
CONSOLIDATED JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM, AND THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENTAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM. 

 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 
 

Section 1.  G.S. 120-4.27 is amended by adding a paragraph to the end to 
read: 

"Upon receipt of proof, satisfactory to the Board of Trustees, of the death of a retired 
member of the Retirement System or Retirement Fund on or after July 1, 1988, there 
shall be paid a death benefit to the surviving spouse of a deceased retired member, or to 
the deceased retired member's legal representative if not survived by a spouse; provided 
the retired member has elected, when first eligible, to make, and has continuously made, 
in advance of his death required contributions as determined by the Retirement System 
on a fully contributory basis, through retirement allowance deductions or other methods 
adopted by the Retirement System, to a group death benefit trust fund administered by 
the Board of Trustees separate and apart from the Retirement System's Annuity Savings 
Fund and Pension Accumulation Fund.  This death benefit shall be a lump-sum payment 
in the amount of five thousand dollars ($5,000) upon the completion of twenty-four 
months of contributions required under this subsection.  Should death occur before the 
completion of twenty-four months of contributions required under this subsection, the 
deceased retired member's surviving spouse or legal representative if not survived by a 
spouse shall be paid the sum of the retired member's contributions required by this 
subsection plus interest to be determined by the Board of Trustees." 

Sec. 2.  G.S. 128-27 is amended by adding a new subsection (12) to read: 
"(12) Death Benefit for Retired Members.  Upon receipt of proof, satisfactory to the 

Board of Trustees in its capacity under this subsection, of the death of a retired member 
of the Retirement System on or after July 1, 1988, there shall be paid a death benefit to 
the surviving spouse of the deceased retired member or to the deceased retired member's 
legal representative if not survived by a spouse; provided the retired member has 
elected, when first eligible, to make, and has continuously made, in advance of his death 
required contributions as determined by the Board of Trustees on a fully contributory 
basis through retirement allowance deductions or other methods adopted by the Board 
of Trustees, to a group death benefit trust fund administered by the Board of Trustees 
separate and apart from the Retirement System's Annuity Savings Fund and Pension 
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Accumulation Fund.  This death benefit shall be a lump-sum payment in the amount of 
five thousand dollars ($5,000) upon the completion of twenty-four months of 
contributions required under this subsection.  Should death occur before the completion 
of twenty-four months of contributions required under this subsection, the deceased 
retired member's surviving spouse or legal representative if not survived by a spouse 
shall be paid the sum of the retired member's contributions required by this subsection 
plus interest to be determined by the Board of Trustees." 

Sec. 3.  G.S. 135-5(l) is amended by adding a paragraph to read: 
"Upon receipt of proof, satisfactory to the Board of Trustees in its capacity under 

this subsection, of the death of a retired member of the Retirement System on or after 
July 1, 1988, there shall be paid a death benefit to the surviving spouse of the deceased 
retired member or to the deceased retired member's legal representative if not survived 
by a spouse; provided the retired member has elected, when first eligible, to make, and 
has continuously made, in advance of his death required contributions as determined by 
the Board of Trustees on a fully contributory basis, through retirement allowance 
deductions or other methods adopted by the Board of Trustees, to a group death benefit 
trust fund administered by the Board of Trustees separate and apart from the Retirement 
System's Annuity Savings Fund and Pension Accumulation Fund.  This death benefit 
shall be a lump-sum payment in the amount of five thousand dollars ($5,000) upon the 
completion of twenty-four months of contributions required under this subsection.  
Should death occur before the completion of twenty-four months of contributions 
required under this subsection, the deceased retired member's surviving spouse or legal 
representative if not survived by a spouse shall be paid the sum of the retired member's 
contributions required by this subsection plus interest to be determined by the Board of 
Trustees." 

Sec. 4.  G.S. 135-64 is amended by adding a new subsection (g) to read: 
"(g) Upon the death of a retired member on or after July 1, 1988, there shall be 

paid a death benefit to the surviving spouse of a deceased retired member or to the 
deceased retired member's legal representative if not survived by a spouse; provided the 
retired member has elected, when first eligible, to make, and has continuously made, in 
advance of his death required contributions as determined by the Board of Trustees on a 
fully contributory basis, through retirement allowance deductions or other methods 
adopted by the Board of Trustees, to a group death benefit trust fund administered by 
the Board of Trustees separate and apart from the Retirement System's Annuity Savings 
Fund and Pension Accumulation Fund.  This death benefit shall be a lump-sum payment 
in the amount of five thousand dollars ($5,000) upon the completion of twenty-four 
months of contributions required under this subsection.  Should death occur before the 
completion of twenty-four months of contributions required under this subsection, the 
deceased retired member's surviving spouse or legal representative if not survived by a 
spouse shall be paid the sum of the retired member's contributions required by this 
subsection plus interest to be determined by the Board of Trustees." 

Sec. 5.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1988. 
In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 13th day of 

August, 1987. 


